

No. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CONFLICT OF LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

Tobias Barrington Wolff
University of Pennsylvania
Law School
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
twolff@law.upenn.edu
(215) 898-7471

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Daniel E. Matro
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
OneCity Center
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

March 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A State Has No Legitimate Reason To Deny Recognition To A Validly Married Couple Solely Because The Spouses Are Of The Same Sex.	4
A. The Regulation Of Intimate Sexual Conduct Is Not A Legitimate Basis For Refusing To Recognize Out-of-State Marriages of Same-Sex Couples.....	5
B. The Expression of Moral Disapproval Is Not A Legitimate Basis For Discriminating Against The Out-of-State Marriages of Same-Sex Couples.....	15
C. States May Not Structure Their Laws To Dissuade Unwanted Citizens From Migrating To Their Territory.....	20
II. If A State Permits Same-Sex Couples To Marry, Denying Recognition To A	

Couple Solely Because They Were Married Out Of State Would Constitute Arbitrary Discrimination.	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Atwood v. Riviotta</i> , No. 1CA-CV 12-0280, 2013 WL 2150021 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 16, 2013)	30
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	28
<i>Beggs v. State</i> , 55 Ala. 108 (1876)	17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	15, 20
<i>Campione v. Campione</i> , 107 N.Y.S.2d 170 (Sup. Ct. Queens County 1951)	18
<i>Catalano v. Catalano</i> , 170 A.2d 726 (Conn. 1961)	12
<i>Christiansen v. Christiansen</i> , 253 P.3d 153 (Wyo. 2011)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Lane</i> , 113 Mass. 458 (1873)	8
<i>In re Dalip Singh Bir's Estate</i> , 188 P.2d 499 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1948)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Devine v. Rodgers</i> , 109 F. 886 (E.D. Pa. 1901)	8, 15
<i>Eggers v. Olson</i> , 231 P. 483 (Okla. 1924)	18

<i>In re Estate of Loughmiller</i> , 629 P.2d 156 (Kan. 1981).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Stiles</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1026 (Ohio 1979).....	14, 18
<i>Etheridge v. Shaddock</i> , 706 S.W.2d 395 (Ark. 1986).....	18
<i>Fensterwald v. Burk</i> , 98 A. 358 (Md. 1916).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Garcia</i> , 127 N.W. 586 (S.D. 1910).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Kern v. Taney</i> , 11 Pa. D. & C. 5th 558, 576 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2010).....	29
<i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. (30 Gratt.) 858 (1878).....	8, 15, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magnolia Petroleum v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943).....	29
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Ranzy and Chism</i> , No 49D12-0903-DR-014654 (Ind. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2009).....	30
<i>In re May's Estate</i> , 114 N.E.2d 4 (N.Y. 1953).....	12, 18

<i>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini</i> , 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958).....	14
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 58 P.2d 163 (Cal. 1936).....	28
<i>Miller v. Lucks</i> , 36 So. 2d 140 (Miss. 1948)	12
<i>O’Darling v. O’Darling</i> , 188 P.3d 137 (Okla. 2008).....	30
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 51 Cal. 120 (1875)	31
<i>Pennegar v. State</i> , 10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1889).....	8, 19
<i>People v. Ezeonu</i> , 588 N.Y.S.2d 116 (Sup. Ct. Bronx County 1992)	8
<i>Port v. Cowan</i> , 44 A.3d 970, 977-79 (Md. 2012).....	31
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970).....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Royal v. Cudahy Packing</i> , 190 N.W. 427 (Iowa 1922).....	11
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	3, 23, 32
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	23
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 66 Tenn. 9 (1872)	6, 7, 15

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 23 N.E. 747 (Ohio 1890).....	8
<i>State v. Fenn</i> , 47 Wash. 561 (1907).....	9
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 307 S.W.2d 545 (Ark. 1957).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 76 N.C. 242 (1877).....	9, 10, 21, 22
<i>State v. Tutty</i> , 41 F. 753 (S.D. Ga. 1890).....	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	3, 20, 31, 32
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	23

Constitutions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	28, 29
Cal. Const. art I, § 7.5.....	28
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5.....	28
La. Const. art XII, § 15.....	27
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A.....	27

Other Authorities

Andrew Koppelman, <i>Interstate Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages and Civil Unions: A Handbook for Judges</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2143 (2005).....	9, 27
---	-------

Andrew Koppelman, <i>Dumb and DOMA: Why the Defense of Marriage Act is Unconstitutional</i> , 83 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1997)	28
Herma Hill Kay, <i>Same Sex Divorce in the Conflict of Laws</i> , 15 King's College L.J. 63 (2004)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	20
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>New Commentaries on Marriage, Divorce and Separation</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 1891).....	17
Restatement (2d) Conflict of Laws	24
Robert Leflar, <i>American Conflicts Law</i> (3d ed. 1977)	18
Robert A. Leflar, <i>The Torts Provisions of the Restatement (Second)</i> , 72 Colum. L. Rev. 267 (1972)	26
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Interest Analysis in Interjurisdictional Marriage Disputes</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2215 (2005)	5
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>No Promo Homo: The Sedimentation of Antigay Discourse and the Channeling Effect of Judicial Review</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1327 (2000)	22
William A. Fletcher, <i>The General Common Law and Section 34 of the Judiciary Act of 1789: The Example of Marine Insurance</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1513 (1984)	17
